STATE OF KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF

Teamsters Local Union 696 and Teamsters Local Union 795, Petitioners,

V.

Case No(s):

75-UDC-3-2006

Juvenile Justice Authority and Department of Administration, Respondents.

DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE BARGAINING UNIT, CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO MEET AND CONFER

A bargaining unit, described below, having been determined by agreement of the parties, and it being deemed appropriate under applicable state law by the Board; and

A "card check" having been conducted in the above matter by the Public Employee Relations Board in accordance with the Public Employer-Employee Relations Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it appearing that an employee organization has been selected by a majority of unit employees;

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by the Public Employer-Employee Relations Act,

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT Teamsters Local Union 696 and Teamsters Local Union 795

has been designated and selected by a majority of the employees of the above named public employer. As their exclusive representative, they will meet with the employer for the purpose of meeting and conferring with respect to grievances and conditions of employment. The appropriate unit for the Juvenile Corrections unit at the four (4) agency locations (Atchison, Beloit, Larned and Topeka) shall consist of the following classifications:

INCLUDE: Juvenile Corrections Officers I and Juvenile Corrections Specialists.

EXCLUDE: All other Juvenile Justice Authority classifications and temporary positions not specifically included above.

75-UDC-3-2006

DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE BARGAINING UNIT, CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO MEET AND CONFER 75-UDC-3-2006 (Teamsters Local Union 696 and 795 v. Juvenile Justice Authority and KS Department of Administration) Page 2

Further, IT IS ORDERED that the above named public employer shall meet and confer with

Teamsters Local Union 696 and Teamsters Local Union 795

and may enter into a written agreement with such employee organization with regard to conditions of employment, and shall meet and confer with such organization in the determination and administration of grievances.

Signed on the 18th day of May, 2006.

Douglas A: Hager, Executive Director Public Employee Relations Board 401 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66603-1852 (785) 368-6224

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Manager for the Public Employee Relations Board, of the Kansas Department of Labor, hereby certify that on the **18th** day of **May**, **2006**, a true and correct of the above and foregoing Order was deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Angela M. Atkinson, Attorney Teamsters Local Union 696 & 795 c/o BLAKE & UHLIG P A 753 State Ave. - Ste. 475 Kansas City, KS 66101 *Attorney for Petitioners*

Chad Manspeaker Teamsters Local Union 696 3500 NE Sardou Ave. - Bldg. #2 Topeka, KS 66616-1678

Jose Garcia Teamsters Local Union 795 4921 Cessna St. Wichita, KS 67210 Lisa A. Mendoza, General Counsel Juvenile Justice Authority 714 SW Jackson - Ste. 300 Topeka, KS 66603 *Attorney for Respondent*

Allison Burghart, Attorney Kansas Department of Administration 900 SW Jackson - Room 107 Topeka, KS 66612 *Attorney for Respondent*

Les Hughes, Director of Negotiations Kansas Department of Administration 900 SW Jackson - Room 600 Topeka, KS 66612-1220 DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE BARGAINING UNIT, CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO MEET AND CONFER 75-UDC-3-2006 (Teamsters Local Union 696 and 795 v. Juvenile Justice Authority and KS Department of Administration) Page 3

Raymond Schultz, Regional Counsel NAGE/SEIU 14 Park Place Belleville, IL 62226

÷

1

Sharon L. Tunstall